

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NINE PROFESSORS
AND SCHOLARS OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SANDRA AISTARS
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201

ROBERT S. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. GARRITY
TYLER E. BAKER
KELLY J. MCCULLOUGH
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 653-8700
rfriedman@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

294395



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
II. Summary of Argument	1
III. Argument.....	4
A. Historical Review of Copyright Protection for Software	4
1. Congress Chose to Protect Computer Programs Under the Copyright Act.	4
2. Congress Chose to Enact Specific Provisions with Respect to Computer Programs, None of Which Apply Here ...	6
3. Notwithstanding Clear Invitation From CONTU For Review Based on Industry Changes, Congress Has Not Amended the Copyright Act With Respect to Computer Software.....	10
B. Google’s Verbatim Copying of Oracle’s Copyright Code for a Purely Commercial and Non-Transformative Purpose Is Not “Fair Use”	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Google Copied Oracle’s Code For a Purely Commercial Purpose	13
2. Google’s Copying Is Not a Transformative Use	16
3. Google’s “Efficient Infringement” or “Permission-less Innovation” Is Inconsistent with the Text and Purpose of the Copyright Act	18
C. Allowing Google to Escape Responsibility for Copying Will Have Devastating Effects on Innovation and Protections for Other Types of Creative Works.	23
1. Departing From Established Protection For Software Creators Will Be Harmful To Innovation and Will Disrupt the Software Industry.	23
2. Google’s Approach Favors Large, Corporate Infringers at the Expense of Individual Copyright Owners	28
3. Google’s Approach Will Have Broader Impacts Across Non-Software Industries and All Types of Creative Works	29
IV. Conclusion	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 18, 19
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	9, 16, 17
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	14, 16, 18, 22
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	23, 25-26
<i>Harper & Row Publ'rs., Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	14, 18, 22
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>I Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>II Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 1187	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	11
<i>Sony Computer Entm't v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 U.S.C. § 101	4
17 U.S.C. § 102	4
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	8
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 106	9, 26
17 U.S.C. § 107	6, 8, 20, 22
17 U.S.C. § 107(2).....	8
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1)(A).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
17 U.S.C. § 114	13
17 U.S.C. § 115	13
17 U.S.C. § 117	9
17 U.S.C. § 117(a)	8, 9
17 U.S.C. § 512	12
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f)	12
17 U.S.C. §§ 1201–05	12
1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright § 2A.10(B) (2019).....	4
3 Patry on Copyright § 8:2	11
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	4, 8
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5667	4, 8
Adam Mossoff & Bhamati Viswanathan, <i>Explaining Efficient Infringement</i> , George Mason University School of Law, Center for the Protection of Intellectual Property (May 11, 2017).....	19
Adam Mossoff, <i>How Copyright Drives Innovation: A Case Study of Scholarly Publishing in the Digital World</i> , 2015 Mich. St. L. Rev. 955 (2015).....	24, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bradford L. Smith & Susan O. Mann, <i>Innovation and Intellectual Property Protection in the Software Industry: An Emerging Role for Patents?</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 241 (2004)	23, 30
BSA/The Software Alliance, <i>The \$1 Trillion Economic Impact of Software</i> (June 2016)	28
Catalina Martinez, <i>Expanding Patents in the Digital World: The Example of Patents in Software</i>	27
Daniel F. Spulber, <i>How Do Competitive Pressures Affect Incentives to Innovate When There Is a Market for Inventions?</i> , 121 J. Pol. Econ. 1007 (2013)	29
Glenn S. Lunney, <i>Copyright and the 1%</i> . Stan. Tech. L. Rev. (Texas A&M University School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 19-51)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	4, 8, 22
Jiarui Liu, <i>An Empirical Study of Transformative Use in Copyright Law</i> , 22 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 163 (2019)	25, 30
Marc H. Greenberg, <i>Reason or Madness: A Defense of Copyright's Growing Pains</i> , 7 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. 1 (2007)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Comm'n on New Tech. Uses of Copyrighted Works, Final Report (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).....	12
Pub. L. No. 115-264, 132 Stat. 3676 (2018).....	12-13
Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990).....	12
Ralph Oman, <i>Computer Software As Copyrightable Subject Matter: Oracle v. Google, Legislative Intent, and the Scope of Rights in Digital Works</i> , 31 Harv. J. of L. & Tech. 639 (2018).....	5, 7, 20, 28
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)	8, 22
Sean M. O'Connor, <i>Creators, Innovators, and Appropriation Mechanisms</i> , 22 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 973 (2015)	22, 24, 27, 29
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
T. Randolph Beard, George S. Ford & Michael Stern, <i>Fair Use in the Digital Age</i> , Phoenix Ctr. Pol'y Paper No. 51 (2016)	24
Xavier Seuba, Christophe Geiger, and Julien Penin (eds) <i>Intellectual Property and Digital Trade in the Age of Artificial Intelligence and Big Data</i> , Global Perspectives for the Intellectual Property System, CEIPI-ICTSD, Issue Number 5, 2018.....	27-28
